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ANNUAL REPORTS 

OF THE 

Receipts and Expenditures 

OF THE 

TOWN OF SUTTON 

NEW HAMPS HIRE 

TOGET HER WITH THE 

Reports of Town Officers 

FOR THE 

Fiscal Year Ending ‘fanuary 31, 1934 

AND THE 

Vital Statistics for the Year 1933 

Printed by 

THE MAXWELL PRESS 

Henniker, N. H. 



TOWN OFFICERS 

Town Clerk 

ADA P. CHADWICK 

Selectmen 

WILLIAM B. CONNOR Term expires 1934 

ARTHUR E. DAVIS Term expires 1935 

HAROLD W. CHADWICK Term expires 1936: 

Town Treasurer 

MELVIN W. JOHNSON 

Tax Collector 

HAROLD D. HURD 

Highway Agent 

ERNEST W. AVERY 

Trustees of Trust Funds 

MYRTLE R. WELLS Term expires 1934 
ADA L. LITTLE Term expires 1935 

ARTHUR E. DAVIS Term expires 1936 

Trustees of Library 

BEATRICE F. BRADFORD Term expires 1934 

JESSIE E. JOHNSON Term expires 1935 

KATHERINE W. HAZEN Term expires 1936 

Auditor 

JAMES M. NELSON 

Police Officer 

NELSON M. ADAMS 
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Health Officer 

ARTHUR G. MERRILL 

Moderator 

ERNEST W. AVERY 

Supervisors of Check List 

ADA L. LITTLE CLIFFORD A. SAWYER. 

LAWRENCE E. BAILEY 

Janitor of Town Hall 

CLARENCE B. WILEY 

Fire Warden 

HERBERT L. PILLSBURY 

School Moderator 

WILLIAM B. CONNOR 

School Clerk 

ADA L. LITTLE 

School Board 

LENA M. MacCOY Term expires 1934. 

JAMES A. RAWSON Term expires 1935 

ADA L. LITTLE Term expires 1936. 

School Treasurer 

MYRTLE R. WELLS 

School Auditor 

FRED L. WELLS 

Superintendent of Schools 

ALMON W. BUSHNELL 

Librarian 

LILLIE G. COBURN 
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TOWN WARRANT 

en 

THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE 

‘To the Inhabitants of the Town of Sutton, in the County 

of Merrimack, in said State, qualified to vote in 

Town Affairs: 

(L. S.) 

You are hereby notified to meet at Pillsbury Memo- 

‘rial Hall in said Sutton, on Tuesday, the thirteenth day 

of March next, at ten of the clock in the forenoon, to 

act upon the following subjects: 

1. Tochoose all necessary Town Officers for the year 

ensuing. 

2. To raise such sums of money as may be necessary 

‘to defray town charges for the ensuing year and make 

appropriation of the same. 

3. To see whether beer or other lawful alcoholic 

beverages shall be manufactured or sold locally as per- 

mitted under Chapter 99, Laws of 1933. 

4. To see how much money the town will vote to 

raise and appropriate for the repair of highways and 

bridges. 

5. To see if the town will vote to accept State Aid 
and raise and appropriate money for the same. 
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6. To see what action the town will take in regard 

to the overdraft on state road construction and on main- 

tenance of town highways and raise and appropriate 

money for the same. 

7. To see how much money the town will vote to 

raise and appropriate for street lighting. 

8. To see how much money the town will vote to 

raise and appropriate for the observance of Old Home 

Day. 

9. To see how much money the town will vote to 

raise and appropriate for Memorial Day celebration. 

10. To see if the town will vote to raise and appro- 

priate a sum of money for the control of White Pine 

Blister Rust. 

11. To see what action the town will take in regard 

to the purchase of new equipment for snow removal and 

raise and appropriate money for the same. 

12. To see if the town will vote to raise and appro- 

priate the sum of $200.00 for a Sutton free bed in the 

New London Hospital. The same to be used on the 

advice and consent of the selectmen. 

13. To see what action the town will take in regard 

to discontinuing the road through Wadleigh Park. 

14. To see if the town will vote to authorize the 

selectmen to borrow money in anticipation of taxes. 

15. Toseeif the town will vote to accept the bequest. 

under the will of the late Fred A. Felch. 
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16. Tosee if the town will vote to accept the bequest 

under the will of the late Sarah J. Davis. 

17. To transact any other business that may legally 

come before said meeting. 

Given under our hands and seal, this twenty-sixth 

day of February, in the year of our Lord nineteen 

hundred and thirty-four. 

WILLIAM B. CONNOR, 
ARTHUR E. DAVIS, 
HAROLD W. CHADWICK, 

Selectmen of Sutton. 

A true copy of Warrant—Attest 

WILLIAM B. CONNOR, 
ARTHUR E. DAVIS, 
HAROLD W. CHADWICK, 

Selectmen of Sutton. 



SCHOOL WARRANT 

ee 

THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE 

‘To the Inhabitants of the School district in the town of 

Sutton, qualified to vote in district affairs; 

You are hereby notified to meet at the Town Hall, 

in said district on the thirteenth day of March, 1934, at 

two o'clock in the afternoon to act upon the following 

‘Subjects: 

1. To choose a Moderator for the coming year. 

2. 'To choose a Clerk for the ensuing year. 

3. To choose a Member of the School Board for the 

ensuing three years. 

4. To choose a Treasurer for the ensuing year. 

5. To determine and appoint the salaries of the 

School Board and ‘Truant Officer, and fix the compensa- 

tion of any other officers or agents of the district. 

6. To hear the reports of Agents, Auditors, Com- 

mittees, or Officers chosen, and pass any vote relating 

thereto. 

7. To choose Agents, Auditors and Committees in 

relation to any subject embraced in this warrant. 
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8. Tosee if the district will vote to make any altera- 

tion in the amount of money required to be assessed for 

the ensuing year for the support of public schools and 

the payment of the statutory obligations of the district, 

as determined by the school board in its annual report. 

Given under our hands at said Sutton this 8th day of 

February 1934. 

LENA M. MacCOY, 

JAMES A. RAWSON, 

ADA L. LITTLE, 

School Board. 

A true copy of Warrant—Attest 

LENA M. MacCOY, 
JAMES A. RAWSON, 
ADA L. LITTLE, 

School Board 



TOWN CHARGES 

oo 

The following payments have no appropriations made 

for them except the one for town charges. 

Town officers’ salaries 

Town officers’ expenses 

Election and registration 

Town Hall 

Police department 

Fire department 

Health and vital statistics 

Town poor 

Commons 

Cemeteries 

Damages 

Interest 

Pass 
Year 

$746.12 
326.78 

89.85 

139.24 

8.25 

310.66 
57.45 

ISI L 

12.00 

282.16 

5.65 

534.52 

Ensuing 
Year 

$700.00 
325.00 
150.00 

100.00 

25.00 
100.00 

75.00 

400.00 

12.00 

300.00 

500.00 

$3,702.19 $2,687.00 

The following receipts are available for the payment 

of town charges. 

Interest and dividend tax 

Insurance tax 

Railroad tax 

Savings Bank tax 

From State, for fighting fires 

Rent of Town Hall 

‘Registration of motor vehicles 

9° 

$852.85 
6.08 

58.09 
773.08 
50.79 
8.50 

549.83 

$850.00 
5.00 

50.00 
750.00 

10.00 
500.00 



Assistance repaid 

Estate of Esther Philbrick 250.00 25.00 

Archie Philbrick 17.50 

Arthur Philbrick 60.00 

Martha Remington PAP 

$2,649.21 $2,190.00 

Town appropriation 1,000.00 500.00 

$3,649.21 $2,690.00 

10 



SCHEDULE OF TOWN PROPERTY 

——_—_——_—— 

Town Hall, land and buildings $10,000: 

Furniture and equipment 1,000 

Library, furniture and equipment 2,000 

Fire department, equipment 500 

Police department, equipment 30 

Highway department, equipment and supplies 6500 

Commons 1,000 

Schools, lands and buildings 3,000 

Equipment 500: 

Property acquired through Collectors’ deeds 1,750 

Total $26,280: 

11 



COPY OF SUMMARY OF INVENTORY 1933 

Land and buildings 

Electric Line 

Horses 

Oxen 

‘Cows 

Neat Stock 

Sheep 

Hogs 

Fowls 

Portable Mill 

Boats and Launches 

‘Wood and Lumber 

Gasoline Pumps and Tanks 

Stock in Trade 

Mills and Machinery 

Polls, 280 at $2.00 

National Bank Stock 

‘Tax rate 

Amount committed to collector 

Amount exempted to soldiers 

12 

$579,755.00 
27,000.00 

106 4,940.00 
6 390.00 

233 7,110.00 
85 1,855.00 
50 170.00 
5 45.00 

670 415.00 
400.00 
100.00 

6,120.00 
1,090.00 

7,650.00 
2,950.00 

$639,990.00 

$560.00 
3.00 

$563.00 

2.90 
$19,123.05 
11,100.00 



APPROPRIATIONS 

Town officers’ salaries $625.00 

Town officers’ expenses 325.00 

Election and registration expenses 50.00 

Town Hall 100.00 

Police department 30.00 

Fire department 100.00 

Blister rust 300.00 
Health department 60.00 

Vital statistics 10.00 

State Aid construction 1,500.00 

Town maintenance, summer 3,400.00 

Town maintenance, winter 1,000.00 

Interest on school fund 90.00 

Interest on church fund 60.00 

Street lighting 800.00 

Libraries 34.50 

Town poor 1,000.00 

Memorial Day 35.00 

Cemeteries 350.00 

Interest 450.00 

Payment on principal of debt 1,500.00 

State tax 1,495.00 

County tax 1,373.04 

School tax 6,068.73 

Total town and school appropriations $20,756.57 

Less estimated revenue and credits: 

Interest and dividend tax $850.00 
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Insurance tax 5.00 

Railroad tax 45.00 

Savings Bank tax 825.00 

Motor vehicle permit fees 650.00 

Interest on taxes 100.00 

Rent of town hall 25.00 

-$ 2,500.00 

$18,256.57 

Plus overlay 866.48 

Net amount to be raised by taxation $19,123.05 

Less Poll taxes $560.00 

National Bank stock tax 3.00 

$563.00 

Amount to be raised by property taxes 

on which town tax is figured $18,560.05 

14 



REPORT OF ARTHUR G. MERRILL 

Health Officer 

Thomas E. Johnson, labor at 

town dump $0.50 

Daniel Deno, labor at town dump .50 

George Anderson, labor at town dump __.75 

George Quimby, labor at town dump ‘7.50 

Arthur G. Merrill, health officer 36.75 

Telephone, postage, and express 2.20 

$48.20 

AUDITOR’S REPORT 

I hereby certify that I have examined the books and 

accounts of the Selectmen, Town Clerk, Tax Collector, 

Treasurer, Road Agent, Library Trustees, and Trustees 

of the Trust Funds of the Town of Sutton, for the year 

ending January 31, 1934, and find them correctly cast 

and vouchers for all payments. 

JAMES M. NELSON, 

Auditor. 

15 



ASSETS 

fe ne 

Cash in hands of Treasurer 

Cash in hands of Town Clerk 

Cash in hands of Tax Collector 

Cash in hands of Road Agent 

Joint Highway Construction Ac- 

counts, unexpended balances 

in State Treasury 

Bounties due from State 

Taxes bought by Town 

Uncollected taxes, levy of 1933 

Uncollected taxes, levy of 1932 

Uncollected taxes, levy of 1931 

Total assets 

Net debt 

Grand total 

Net debt, January 31, 1933 

Net debt, January 31, 1934 

Increase of debt 

16 

$750.51 
297.76 

1,013.84 
23.19 

8.39 
72.60 

432.85 
4,166.88 
ay pA 
1,135.70 

$2,429.71 
4,331.05 

$1,901.34 

$9,672.82 | 
4,331.05 

$14,003.87 



LIABILITIES 

Due school districts: 

(a) Dog licenses $177.18 

(b) Balance of appropriation 2,813.86 

(c) Interest on school fund 90.00 

Joint Highway Construction Accounts: 

(a) Unexpended balances in 

State Treasury 8.39 

(b) Unexpended balances in 

Town Treasury 4.19 

Bridge appropriation from gas 

money 500.00 

Outstanding temporary loans in 

anticipation of taxes: 

Citizens National Bank 3,000.00 

H. L. Pillsbury 2,910.25 

Long term notes outstanding: 

N. H. Savings Bank, three 

notes of $1,500.00 each © 4,500.00 

Total liabilities 

17 

$14,003.87 



REPORT OF TOWN CLERK, 1933 

—_—— 

Received for 197 automobile permits $549.83 

Amount paid Treasurer 549.83 

Received for 1 puppy | 1.50 

Received for 72 male dogs at $2.00 each 144.00 

Received for 11 female dogs at $5.00 each 55.00 

Total for 84 dogs $200.50 

Commission and expense govoe 

$177.18 

Amount paid Treasurer 177.18 

Respectfully submitted, 

ADA P. CHADWICK, 

Town Clerk. 
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TREASURER’S REPORT 

——_—__ —__—_—. 

Receipts 

Cash on hand beginning of year 

Ada P. Chadwick, Town Clerk, dog licenses 

Ada P. Chadwick, Town Clerk auto permits 

Harold D. Hurd, Tax Collector, 1931 tax 

Harold D. Hurd, Tax Collector, 1932 tax 

Harold D. Hurd, Tax Collector, 1933 tax 

County aid for poor 

Citizen’s National Bank, notes 

Sugar River Savings Bank, notes 

Town Hall, rent 

Sale of property owned by Town, Marietta 

Palmer place 

Sale of property owned by Tawa, Bickford 

place 

Refund for Assistance, Archie Philbrick, 

overpayment 

Refund for Assistance, Arthur Philbrick, 

asst. to Ella Philbrick 

Refund for Assistance, Martha Remington, 

overpayment 

Refund for Assistance, Esther Philbrick, 

asst. repaid 

North Sutton Church, trucking 

Chas. Ballard, money for road 

M. B. Pillsbury, snow rollers 

State Treasurer, Legislative Special 

State Treasurer, Emergency Relief 

te 

$1,206.18 
177.18 
549.83 

1,128.22 
2,461.90 

13,965.48. 
158.81 

6,000.00 
3,000.00 

8.50 

175.00: 

125.00 

17.50: 

60.00 

22.49 

250.00 
30.50 
25.00 
6.00: 

1,950.00 
5,971.64. 



State Treasurer, Trucks, State Road Main- 

tenance 263.00 

State Treasurer, Trucks, Legistative Special 426.66 

State Treasurer, Forest Fire Dept. 50.79 

State Treasurer, Savings Bank Tax 773.08 

State Treasurer, Interest and Dividend Tax 852.85 

State Treasurer, Railroad Tax 58.09 

State Treasurer, Insurance Tax 6.08: 

State Treasurer, Gasoline Tax 2,063.80 

State Treasurer, Winter Plowing State Road 138.38 

‘Trucks, hired to C. W. A. 225 

Total receipts for year 41,949.21 

Expenditures 

Orders by Selectmen $41,198.70 

‘Cash on hand 750.51 

$41,949.21 

Respectfully submitted, 

MELVIN W. JOHNSON, 

Treasurer. 
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SUMMARY OF RECEIPTS 

From local taxes: 

Property and poll taxes com- 

mitted to collector, 1933 $19,123.05 

Added tax 40.30 

$19,163.35 

Less abatement LTD 

Less uncollected 4,166.88 

Less cash in hands of collector 1,013.84 

Property and poll taxes, 1933 

collected and paid treasurer $13,962.48 

Property and poll taxes, pre- 

vious years, collected and paid treasurer 3,590.12 

National Bank stock tax | 3.00 

Total of above collections $17,555.60: 

From State: 

Emergency Relief Unemployed $5,971.64 

For State Aid construction 1,950.00 

For Class V Highway main- 

tenance 2,063.80 

For use of truck on S A M 263.00 

For plowing snow on state road 138.38 

Interest and dividend tax 852.85 

Insurance tax 6.08 

Railroad tax 58.09 

Savings bank tax 773.08 

Fighting forest fires 50.79 

From County: 

For support of poor 158.81 

21 



From Local Sources, Except Taxes: 

Dog licenses 177.18 

Rent of town hall 8.50 

From Highway Department: 

Use of truck onS AC $426.66 

Work on O’Neil’s road 25.00 

Sale of snow rollers 6.00 

Carting gravel for 

church 30.50 

Use of truck on C W A 27.25 

515.41 

Registration of motor vehicles, 

1933 permits 549.83 

Total current receipts $31,093.04 

Receipts other than current revenue: 

Temporary loans ~ $9,000.00 

Assistance repaid: 

Estate of Esther Philbrick 250.00 

Archie Philbrick, overpayment 17.50 

Arthur Philbrick, assistance 

to Ella Philbrick 60.00 
Martha Remington, overpayment 22.49 

Sale of property owned by town: 

Marietta Palmer place 175.00 

Bickford place 125.00 

Total receipts other than 

current revenue $9,649.99 

Total receipts from all sources $40,743.03 

Cash on hand Feb. 1, 1933 1,206.18 

Grand total $41,949.21 
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SUMMARY OF PAYMENTS 

Current Maintenance Expenses: 

General government: 

Town officers’ salaries $746.12 

Town officers’ expenses 326.78 

Election and registration 89.85 

Expenses town hall 139.24 

Protection of persons and property: 

Police department 8.25 

Fire department 310.66 

Blister rust 300.00 

Bounties 63.20 

Health: 

Health department 48.20 

Vital statistics 9.25 

Highways and bridges: 

Emergency Relief Unemployed 5,97 1.64 

Town maintenance 10,253.16 

Street lighting 797.76 

General highway expenses 36.93 

Libraries: 

Libraries 34.50 
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Charities: 

Town poor 1,189.51 

County poor 69.81 

Patriotic purposes: 

Memorial Day 35.00 

Recreation: 

Care of Common 12.00 

Public service enterprises: 

Cemeteries 282.16 

Unclassified : 

Damages 5.65 

Taxes paid by town 528.12 

Totat current maintenance expenses $21,257.79 . 

Interest: 

Paid on temporary loans 384.52 

Paid on long term notes 150.00 — 
Interest on church fund 60.00 

$594.52. 

New construction and permenent improve- 

ments: 

State Aid construction 3,264.73 

Land for addition to cemetery 36.40 

Overdraft on S. A. C. 476.92 

$3,778.05: 

24 



Indebtedness: 

Temporary loans 6,000.00 

Long term notes 1,500.00 

$7,500.00 

Payments to other governmental divisions: 

Taxes paid to State 1,495.00 

Taxes paid to County TS aso4 

Payments to School Districts 5,200.00 

$8,068.34 

Total payments for all purposes $41,198.70 

Cash on hand Jan. 31, 1934 750.51 

Grand total $41,949.21 
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DETAILED STATMENT OF PAYMENTS 

Detail 1.—Town Officers’ Salaries 

H. L. Pillsbury, Selectman, Feb. 

1, to Mar. 14 $13.60 

W. B. Connor, Selectman 138.50 

A. E. Davis, Selectman 125.00 

H. W. Chadwick, Selectman 75.00 

H. J. Hazen, Auditor 11.00 

R. H. Davis, Auditor 11.00 

‘M. W. Johnson, Treasurer, 1932 70.00 

Ada P. Chadwick, town clerk 32.60 

Ada. P. Chadwick, Com. on auto per- 

mits 49.25 

H. D. Hurd, Collector tO SET 

M. W. Johnson, Treasurer, 1933 50.00 

Detail 2.—Town Officers’ Expenses 

Automotive Service Bureau, price 

lists $1.14 

Edson C. Eastman Co., check lists 

and office supplies 16.58 

Elizabeth Woodward, dinners 9.50 

Ada P. Chadwick, postage 4.00 

Ben P. Branham, auto price lists 4.00 

D. A. Maxwell, printing reports 129.64 

H. L. Pillsbury, Selectman, expenses 9.20 

W. B. Connor, Selectman, expenses 17.50 

26 
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H. W. Chadwick, Selectman, expenses 31.56 

A. E. Davis, Selectman, expenses 3.60 

M. W. Johnson, postage, 1932 5.00 

J. M. Nelson, town officers’ bonds 65.00 

Assessors Association, dues 2.00 

Jean M. Connor, copying records 10.00 

M. W. Johnson, postage, 1933 5.00 

Benson’s, blank deeds 1.05 

Katherine A. Crowley, recording deeds 2.76 

A. G. Fish, envelopes 3.25 

Ada L. Little, expense on trust funds 6.00 

Detail 3.—Election and Registration 

Geo. M. Fletcher, petition for 

special town meeting $2.20 

F. M. Anderson, ballot clerk 3.00 

W. R. Colburn, ballot clerk 3.00 

M. S. Barker, ballot clerk 10.00 

S. J. Felch, ballot clerk 10.00 

L. E. Bailey, supervisor 19.60 

C. A. Sawyer, supervisor o.t0 

Ada L. Little, supervisor and copy- 

ing check lists 27.80 

Elizabeth Woodward, dinners for 

supervisors 5.00 

Ada L. Little, dinner for supervisor 00 

Detail 4.—Town Hall 

C. B. Wiley, janitor, 1932 $50.00 

C. B. Wiley, janitor, 1933 50.00 

N. H. Power Co., electricity 19.21 

H. W. Chadwick, supplies 4.12 

27 

$326.78 

$89.85 



C. B. Wiley, grading lawn 

C. B. Wiley, splitting wood, foot 

lights and supplies 

O. H. Woodward, lumber 

M. W. Johnson, labor 

Detail 5.—Police 

Ernest Quimby, care of tramp 

C. B. Wiley, care of tramp 

N. M. Adams, care of tramps 

N. M. Adams, election duties 

6.00 

6.88 
1.83 
1.20 

$1.25 
1.25 
4.25 
1.50 

Detail 6.—Fire Department — 

C. J. Chadwick fire: 

C. E. Holmgren, watching fire 

Walter Couch, watching fire 

Warren Hosmer, watching fire 

Weston Cheney, watching fire 

Geo. Quimby, watching fire 

New London Fire Co., truck and 

men 

Clifton Fifield fire: 

John Olin, watching fire 

Clifton Fifield, watching fire 

H. A. Fifield, watching fire 

Silver Lake Hose Co., truck and 

men 

Town of Bradford, use of fire 

truck, 3 fires 

H. L. Pillsbury, forest fire bills 

28 

$3.00 
3.00 
3.00 
3.00 
1.50 

20.00 

4.00 

4.00 
4.00 

37.00 

120.00 
101.66 

$139.24 

$8.25. 



C. A. Sawyer, attending forestry 

meeting 6.50 

Detail 7.—Blister rust Control 

John H. Foster, State Forester $300.00 

Detail 8.—Bounties 

A. E. Davis $28.60 

H. L. Pillsbury 13.20 

H. W. Chadwick — 15.40 
W. B. Connor 6.00 

Detail 9.—Health Department 

A. G. Merrill, health officer $48.20 

Detail 10.—Vital Statistics 

Ada P. Chadwick, recording vital sta- 

tistics $8.75 

W. H. Abbott 50 

Detail 11.—Highway Maintenance 

E. W. Avery, Emergency Relief 

Unemployed $5,971.64 

29 

$310.66 

$300.00 

$63.20 

$48.20 

$9.25 



EK. W. Avery, Summer mainten- 

ance 

E. W. Avery, Winter mainten- 

ance 

HK. W. Avery, balance 19382 accts. 17.87 

9,027.93 

N. M. Adams, plowing snow 192.00 

R. E. Russell, work on snowplow 4.00 

H. O. Lewis, work on snowplow 5.06 

Warren Hosmer, work on snowplow 8.36 

C. E. Holmgren, work on snowplow 5.94 

C. B. Wiley, work on snowplow 1oi20 

A. L. Thompson, work on snowplow 18.50 
M. B. Pillsbury, work on snowplow 30.05 

G. G. Wells Co., gas for tractor Do 

te W. Chadwick, new truck 925.00 

Detai 12.—Street Lighting 

N. H. Power Co. $738.00 

N. H. Power Co., East Sutton 59.76 

Detail 13.—General Highway Expenses 

F. M. Anderson, care of trough, 1932 $5.00 

F. M. Anderson, care of trough, 1983 5.00 

F. M. Anderson, repairing trough 3.50 

N. H. Highway garage, paint for bridge 8.43 

A. E. Davis, use of trough 3.00 

R. E. Roby, use of trough 3.00 

David Witcher, use of trough, 1932, 

1933 6.00 

S. J. Felch, use of trough 3.00 

30 

$16,224.80 

$797.76 

$36.93. 



Detail 14.—-Library 

Katherine W. Hazen, treasurer $34.50 

Detail 15.—Town Poor 

Frank Philbrick: 

Archie Philbrick, board $91.00 

R. F. Oliver, M. D., medical aid 7.00 

Vernondale Store, medicine Tey 

Maria Nelson: 

Mrs. Eugene Duncklee, board $415.42 

P. J. McLaughlin, M. D., medical aid 6.00 

Mrs. Eugene Duncklee, cash paid 

for medicine 12.44 

H. E. Thompson, M. D., medical aid 6.00 

Robert C. Tolman, funeral 161.50 

Charles Palmer: 

G. G. Wells Co., supplies $36.16 

Geo. Butterfield, shoveling paths 2.00 

Mrs. A. P. Knight, washing 12.00 

Ernest Ferry, labor 3.50 

Wm. P. Clough, M. D., medical aid 20.50 

Archie Sawyer: 

G. G. Wells Co., supplies 

Wesley Jerome: 

G. G. Wells Co., supplies OL 
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$34.50 

$99.25. 

$601.36. 

$74.16: 

$18.88. 



A. E. Davis, cutting wood 3.50 

Ella Philbrick: 

Martha M. Remington, board $140.00 

State Welfare Dept. 8.00 

Wm. P. Clough, M. D., medical aid 69.75 

John W. Presby: 

H. W. Chadwick, supplies $23.36 

John M. Presby: 

W. H. Abbott, M. D., medical 

examination $10.00 

Wm. P. Clough, M. D. medical 

examination 5.00 

Henry Comick: 

Wm. P. Clough, M. D., medical aid 

William Trendell: 

Wm. P. Clough, M. D., medical aid 

State Relief Administration 

Total 

Detail 16—County Poor 

Albert Partridge: 

Vernondale Store, supplies $43.31 

‘Clarence Cheney: 

A. E. Davis, transportation 2.50 
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$3.81 

$217.75 

$23.36 

$15.00 

$10.00 

$10.00 

$115.94 

$1,189.51 



Forest Quimby: 

Geo. Quimby, board 24.00 

Detail 17 PENemorial Day 

Charles Gordon 

Detail 18.—South Sutton Common 

Walter G. Andrews, care of common 

Detail 19.—Cemeteries 

W. P. Chadwick, cemetery work $44.00 

J. U. Batchelder, cemetery work 19.28 

EK. W. Howe, cemetery work 30.50 

C. E. Hosmer, mowing 6.00 

C. J. Chadwick, labor 35.43 

R. E. Roby, labor 8.00 

Edward Johnson, blacksmith work 1.00 

Fred A. Pressey, funeral coach 90.00 

Willis N. Bailey, funeral coach 10.00 

Geo. A. French, grading addition to 

Millswood Cemetery 19.20 

E. W. Russell, Millswood Cemetery Ie Tis 

Detail 20.—Damages 

Mrs. W: H. Allen, damage to car 

Detail 21.—Taxes Paid by Town 

Harold D. Hurd, taxes on property 

bought by town at tax sales 
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$69.81 

$35.00: 

$12.00 

$282.16. 

$9.65 

$528.12. 



Detail 22.—Interest 

‘Citizens’ National Bank, on tem- 

porary loans $150.67 

Sugar River Savings Bank, on tem- 

porary loans 88.33 

N. H. Savings Bank, on long term 

notes 150.00 

H. L. Pillsbury, on temporary loans 145.52 

$534.52 

Detail 23.—Interest on Church Fund 

Katherine W. Hazen ' $10.00 

Abbie L. Bailey 10.00 

Addie P. Nelson 18.00 

Arthur E. Davis 22.00 

$60.00 

Detail 24.—Legislative Special 

EK. W. Avery, State Aid Construction $3,264.73 

‘Overdraft on S. A. C. $476.92 

Detail 25.—Lands and Buildings 

Geo. E. Butterfield, land for addi- 
tion to cemetery $36.40 

Detail 26.—Indebtedness 

Sugar River Savings Bank, tem- 

porary loans $4,000.00 

Citizens National Bank, temporary 

loans 2,000.00 
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N. H. Savings Bank, long term 

note 1,500.00 

$7,500.00 

Detail 27.—Other Governmental Divisions 

State Treasurer, state tax $1,495.00 

John L. T. Shaw, county tax 1,378.34 

Myrtle R. Wells, School treasurer 5,200.00 

~ $8,068.34 
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REPORT OF E. W. AVERY, ROAD AGENT 

Your money was spent this year as follows: 
New Truck $925.00 

New Road Machine 235.00 

Road Machine Work 1,250.00. 
Maintaining Culverts and Bridges 846.40 

Cutting Brush 425.50 

Snow Removal 2,662.67 

Graveling 2,880.26 

Removal of Rocks and Ledge 515.50 

$9,740.33 

The $2,880.26 spent on gravel, delivered 3,590 yds., 

at a cost of 80 1-5 cents per yd. 

The $846.40 spent for culverts put in sixteen new 

metal culverts, and relaid eight stone culverts. 

In spite of the excessive expense on trucks this year 

they show a substantial balance in their favor. 

Snow removal is very expensive, and some plan should 

be devised to avoid the terrific expense of repair on 

tractors and snow plows. | 

Again I thank each and all for their hearty support. 

Respectfully submitted, 

E. W. AVERY, 

Road Agent. 

Totals 

Trucks $1,364.74 

Summer Roads 4,797.92 

Winter Roads 2,672.67 

I Dp 3eayy Gi HO aoe 

Leg. Spec. 3,741.65 

Cash on hand Feb. 1 . 23.19 

Total $18,572.49 

Selectmen’s Orders $18,572.49 
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REPORT OF E. W. AVERY, ROAD AGENT 

Summer Roads 

Team 

H. D. Little $144.00 

E. W. Avery 118.87 

Ernest Hazen 108.00 

David Whitcher 52.00 

F. M. Anderson Spl 

C. D. Fifield 30.00 

I. B. Atherton 2030 

H. 8. Vincent - 8.00 

F. B. Johnson 62.00 

Grade 

S. J. Felch 171.10 

Henry Palmer 62.75 

Lena M. MacCoy 62.40 

James Nelson 25.90 

Fred Jones 11.30 

M. M. Hinkley 8.40 

A. E. Davis 3.20 

Perley Wells 2.40 

Mrs. Lewis 2.10 

Weston Cheney 90 

C. A. Sawyer 30 | 
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$583.63 

$350.75 



State Highway Garage 

Compressor 

Oil 

EK. W. Avery 

Geo. Butterfield 

E. L. Merrill 

Robert Russell 

Chas. Hosmer 

Walter Couch 

Fred Hunt 

E. W. Howe 

Clarence Holmgren 

Allen Deno 

Albert Partridge 

Fred Merrill 

Geo. Hosmer 

Robert Partridge 

Clifford Ayer 

F. M. Anderson 

B. W. Bullard 

J. K. Nolan 

Henry Palmer 

Warren Hosmer 

Geo. Hersey 

Kenneth Toppin 

Gordon Davis 

Earl Couch 

Emery Bailey 

Perley Palmer 

A. A. Adams 

Ernest Perkins 

24.00 
80.08 

Labor 

$381.80 
128.91 
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$104.08: 



Wm. E. Doyle 

Wilson Perkins 

Clinton Perkins 

Levi Presbrey 

Paul Lowell 

Fern Locke 

Edward Cassidy 

Geo. Murphy 

Paul Mock 

Howard Mitchell 

Ray Whitworth 

Ed. Johnson 

F. L. Davis 

Frank Fletcher 

John Presbrey 

Ronald Palmer 

Geo. Quimby 

Harry Whitworth 

Paul Gallant 

Howard Hazen 

F. H. Tucker 

Arthur Merrill 

Joe Terrio 

K. W. Ferry 

Frank Davis 

Joe Lajoire 

Lloyd Little 

Martin Johnson 

Weston Cheney 

N. Babbitt 

John Merrill 

F. B. Cass 

Wm. Carter 

Melvin Johnson 

Richard Olson 

Alric Hawkins 

R. E. Roby 
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28.34 
27.50 
27.50 
25.42 
25.42 
25.00 
25.00 
22.50 
20.20 
20.00 
20.00 
18.37 
17.96 
17.50 
17.50 
17.42 
15.70 
17.50 
15.00 
13.62 
12.50 
12.00 

12.50 
10.84 
10.70 
10.00 
10.00 
10.85 
10.00 
10.00 
9.59 
9.30 
8.75 

7.50 

7.00 

7.50 

6.40 



John Olin 

‘Walter Cawson 
Ellis Emery 

Wm. Hosmer 

Richard Whitworth 

Earle Chadwick 

Fred Wright 

Harry Lewis 

Frank Williams 

Prescott Chadwick 

H. L. Pillsbury 

H. A. Fifield 

Lawrence Partridge 

Daniel Deno 

Wallace Tilton 

Paul MacCoy 

Walter Atherton 

Ed. Quimby 

A. B. Stoddard 

Larry Gordon 

Robert Stearns 

Incidentals 

N. E. Metal Culvert Co. 

Austin Western Rd. Machine Co. 

Berger Metal Culvert Co. 

F. B. Johnson, Plank 

H. D. Little, Plank 

C. A. Danforth & Co., Dynamite 

and Caps 

S. S. Hall, Blacksmith Work 

C. R. Bradford, Express 
N. P. Clough & Co., Plank 

H. S. Watkins, Plank 
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$271.37 
263.01 
154.08 
72.70 
39.50 

168.04 
33.80 
19.15 
1.53 
7.25 

$2,623.02 



F. L. Blake, Scraper Blades 13.00 

H. J. Bradbury, Shovels 3.15 

Thompson & Hoague, Shovels 6.75 

B. & M. Freight & Express Pio 

John F. Griffin 5.00 

Town of Newbury 25.00 
Nelson Adams, Trucking 3.00 

Tax on Checks 08 

Vernondale Store, Tools & Supplies 47.10 

Winter Roads 

Nelson Adams, Ploughing State 

Road $117.80 

Walter Couch, Ploughing State Road 15.83 

Allen Deno, Ploughing State Road 4.67 

Geo. Buterfield, Ploughing State 
Road 2 Olt 

Clarence Holmgren, Ploughing 

State Road 2.00 

Labor 

E. W. Avery $239.72 

Clarence Holmgren 83.80 

E. L. Merrill 63.87 

Earle Rowe 65.01 

I. V. Follansbee 40.15 

Warren Hosmer 38.76 

William Hosmer 38.10 

Stephen Hatch 38.73 

John Merrill , 37.84 

Al 

$4,797.92 

$143.97 



Andrew Thompson 

Horace Barrett 

J. K. Nolan 

E. W. Howe 

Clifford Ayer 

Ronald Palmer 

Chas. Hosmer 

Walter Couch 

B. W. Bullard 

F. M. Anderson 

Daniel Deno 

Geo. Butterfield 

Prescott Chadwick 

Richard Olson 

Paul MacCoy 

Martin Johnson 

Frank Maxfield 

Harry Lewis 

Earl Couch 

Ed. Quimby 

Wm. E. Doyle 

I. B. Atherton 

Ernest Quimby 

C. J. Chadwick 

Perley Palmer 

Frank Fletcher 

Frank Davis 

Howard Mitchell 

A. A. Adams 

Gerald Roby 
Geo. Hosmer 

Fred Hunt 

Albert Partridge 

W.S. Tilton 

R. E. Roby 

Everett Mitchell 

Fern Lock 



W. B. Connor 

Howard Hazen 

John Olin 

S. J. Felch 

Chas. Trail 

Leslie Adams 

Andrew Thompson 

Harry Chadwick 

Emery Bailey 

Gordon Davis 

Henry Palmer 

Mr. Tracy 

Alvin Partridge 

Willis Hill 

Lloyd Little 

Archie Philbrick 

Incidentals 

Granite State Garage, Repairs 

on Tractor 

Nelson Adams, Ploughing Town 

Roads 

Thompson & Hoague Co. 

P. I. Perkins Co., Supplies for Blade 

Town of Newbury, Ploughing Road 

E. C. Tilton, Sanding and Gravel 

C. E. Adams, Ploughing Roads 

M. B. Pillsbury, Sanding and 

Tractor Work 

A. E. Davis, Ploughing Roads 

S. 8. Hall, Blacksmith Work 

C. R. Bradford, Express and Cartage 

B. & M. R. R., Freight 

Citizen’s Natl. Bank Charges 
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$994.63 

133.16 
COOL 
38.98 
35.70 
9.35 

29.34 

14.00 
3.33 
6.70 
4.33 
2.00 
2.25 

$979.54 



E. R. Adams, Windshield Work 1.50 

Nat’l State Cap. Bank, Tax on Checks .64 

E. W. Avery, Garage for Tractor 52.00 

Vernondale Store, Snow Fence Posts 22.40 
Telephone AD.20 

K. W. Avery, 2,623 miles 3c per mile 78.69 

$1,549.16 

$2,672.67 

Trucks on Summer Roads 

Vernondale Store $293.56 

H. W. Chadwick SL718 

G. G. Wells Co. 28.51 

A. S. Little, Welding 2.00 

Ansart Garage 2.50 

Kidder Garage 250) 

Cloues & Sawyer 1.50 

Garage for Truck 52.00 

Trucks on Winter Roads 

Vernondale Store $303.35 

H. W. Chadwick 274.35 

G. G. Wells Co. 35.84 

A. 5S. Little, Battery TitD 

Smith’s Garage 2.15 

Ansart’s Garage 1.00 

Garage for Truck 40.00 

$699.70 

$665.04 

$1,364.74 
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Credits: 

EK. W. Avery, Town Maintenance $1309.20 

K. W. Avery, E. R. U. Construction 483.76 

E. W. Avery, Legislative Special 

Construction 426.66 

E. W. Avery, State Aid Maintenance 263.00 

Balance in favor of Trucks 

State Aid Construction 

Legislative Special 

H. L. Pillsbury, truck $285.50 

Town Truck No. 1 247.00 

Town Truck No. 2 251.66 

I. B. Atherton, truck 9.00 

Sao Call, truck 18.00 

C. E. Adams, truck 9.00 

H. D. Little, team 112.34 

Ernest Hazen, team 82.00 

David Whitcher, team 120.00 

EK. W. Avery, team 85.00 

E. L. Merrill 108.00 

Walter Couch 108.34 

S. J. Felch, gravel 154.40 

Robert Goss 55.00 

Vernondale Store 44.17 

EK. W. Avery, foreman 170.00 
E. W. Howe, labor 116.48 

Henry Palmer, labor 114.71 

A. A. Adams, labor (isaael 

Albert Partridge, labor 62.61 

Harry Whitworth, labor 58.16 
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$2,482.62 

$1,117.88 



Perley Palmer, labor 

Earl Couch, labor 

Ray Whitworth, labor 

Paul Gallant, labor 

_Levi Presbrey, labor 
Robert Partridge, labor 

Paul Lowell, labor 

Kenneth Toppin, labor 

Allen Deno, labor 

Geo. Quimby, labor 

C. Ayer, labor 

N. Babbitt, labor 

John Olin, labor 

Martin Johnson, labor 

Chas. Lajoy, labor 

Geo. Hennigar, labor 

Walter Cawson, labor 

Lawrence Partridge, labor 
F. H. Tucker, labor 

Geo. Butterfield, labor 

Chas. Hosmer, labor 

Robert Stearns, labor 

John Merrill, labor 

E. W. Ferry, labor 

Joe Terrio, labor 

Ed. Johnson, labor 

Ronald Palmer, labor 

Burton Cass, labor 

Paul Mock, labor 

Robert Russell, labor 

John Presbrey, labor 

Fred Merrill, labor 

Daniel Deno, labor 

Emery Bailey, labor 

Fern Locke, labor 

Wm. E. Doyle, labor 

Alvin Partridge, labor 
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Mark Stearns, labor 15.00 

Wm. Carter, labor 13.62 

C. R. Bradford, labor 12.28 

C. J. Chadwick, labor 10.00 

Jerry Udoff, labor 10.00 

John Batchelder, labor 6.96 

Hollis Smith, labor 6.40 

Larry Gordon, labor 2.78 

Geo. Murphy, labor 2.50 

Edward Cassidy, labor 3.00 

C. A. Danforth & Co. 82.88 

Peeks Ut 

E. C. Tilton, truck $395.97 

H. L. Pillsbury & Son, truck 399.50 

H. D. Little, team 119.40 

Ernest Hazen, team 156.67 

David Whitcher, team 135.97 

Albert Partridge, team 105.00 

C. D. Fifield, team 48.00 

F. L. Wells, team 42.00 

E. W. Avery, team 40.66 

F. M. Anderson, team 33.50 

I. B. Atherton, team 12.00 

C. W. Adams, team 12.00 
E. W. Avery, labor 190.82 

John Merrill, truck driver 155.22 

Ronald Palmer, labor 146.98 

Geo. Butterfield, labor L271 

E. W. Howe, labor 119.99 

Robert. Russell, labor 115.56 

Walter Couch, truck driver 110.65 

AT 

$3,741.65 



Fred Merrill, truck driver 

Chas. Hosmer, labor 

Robert Partridge, labor 

Howard Hazen, labor 

A. A. Adams, labor 

Fred Hunt, labor 

Ray Whitworth, labor 

Perley Palmer, labor 

Clifford Ayer, labor 
Geo. Hosmer, labor 

Richard Whitworth, labor 

Gordon Davis, labor 

Earl Couch, labor 

Albert Partridge, labor 

Edward Johnson, labor 

Martin Johnson, labor 

Harry Whitworth, labor 

Daniel Deno, labor 

Paul Gallant, labor 

Paul Lowell, labor 

Prescott Chadwick, labor 

Kenneth Toppin, labor 

Frank Davis, labor 

Geo. Hennigar, labor 

Chester Chadwick, labor 
Wm. E. Doyle, labor 

Harry Lewis, labor 

H. A. Fifield, labor 

Henry Palmer, labor 

John Olin, labor 

E. L. Merrill, labor 

Clarence Holmgren, labor 

Wm. Carter, labor 

Lloyd Little, labor 

Warren Hosmer, labor 

Levi Presbrey, labor 

B. W. Bullard, labor 
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74.83 
112.22 
105.42 
90.45 
89.40 
87.55 
85.15 
85.15 
715.42 
67.50 
66.12 
65.75 
65.42 
60.28 
57.96 
55.28 
52.65 
52.50 
51.53 
50.84 
50.15 
47.36 
46.25 
45.00 
44.72 
42.78 
42.50 
42.50 
42.36 
41.25 
40.09 
38.65 
37.65 

37.08 

37.50 

35.84 

34.86 



Porter Atherton, labor 

Richard Olson, labor 

Allen Deno, labor 

Edward Cassidy, labor 

Joe Terrio, labor 

Frank Williams, labor 

N. Babbitt, labor 

Robert Stearns, labor 

Joseph Lajoire, labor 

I. B. Atherton, labor 

Walter Cawson, labor 

Paul MacCoy, labor 

R. E. Roby, labor 

Geo. Hersey, labor 

Chas. Lajoy, labor 

Geo. French, labor 

Kenneth Nolan, labor 

Clifton Fifield, labor 

Wm. Hosmer, labor 

Paul Mock, labor 

G. L. Wheeler, labor 

A. L. Rayno, labor 

Lawrence Partridge, labor 

Geo. Quimby, labor 

C. E. Adams, labor 

Jesse Reed, labor 

8S. S. Hall, labor 

Howard Mitchell, labor 

A. B. Stoddard, labor 

Alric Hawkins, labor 

John Presbrey, labor 

Walter Atherton, labor 

Chas. Pease, labor 

Gerald Roby, labor 

Fred Davis, labor 

Fern Locke, labor 

C. W. Adams, labor 
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35.55 
34.73 
32.36 
30.28 
30.00 
50.00 
30.00 
27.92 
27.50 
27.50 
26.81 
26.81 
26.25 
25.84 
22.50 
22.50 
18.33 
16.81 
15.42 
14.22 
13.06 
13.00 
12.50 
12.50 
12.50 
12.50 
12.15 
11.25 
12.00 
10.15 
10.00 
10.00 

10.00 

8.75 

7.67 

7.50 

7.50 



Edward Reed, labor 

W. L. Jerome, labor 

Lyndon Huckins, labor 

F. P. Ayer, labor 

Melvin Johnson, labor 

Ed. Quimby, labor 

Earl Chadwick, labor 

Fred Locke, labor 

C. A. Sawyer, labor 

Weston Cheney, labor 

Larry Gordon, labor 

Vernondale Store 

C. A. Danforth & Co. 

Balance for Town to pay 

7.50 
6.40 
6.81 
5.00 
5.00 
2.50 
2.50 
2.50 
3.03 
3.00 
1.94 

260.24 
27.65 

$9,971.73 
O09 

$5,971.64 

AMOUNT OF MONEY AVAILABLE FOR 

TOWN MAINTENANCE 

Appropriation for summer maintenance $3,400.00 . 
Appropriation for winter maintenance 
Class V money 

Receipts from highway department 

Total 

50 

1,000.00 

1,563 80 

916.79 

$6,880.59 



Report of the 

TRUST FUNDS 

of the 

TOWN OF SUTTON, N. H. 

on 

JANUARY 31, 1934 

CERTIFICATE 

This is to certify that the information contained in this 

report is complete and correct, to the best of our know- 
ledge and belief. 

MYRTLE R. WELLS, 
ADA L. LITTLE, 
ARTHUR E. DAVIS, 

Trustees. 
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UNPAID TAXES—RESIDENT 

1931 

Ernest Avery H. F. Sawtelle 

UNPAID TAXES-—-RESIDENT 

1932 

Ernest Avery Carrie Perkins 

George Colby Clinton Perkins 

Charles B. Flanders Archie Philbrick 

George Hosmer Annie Philbrick 

Charles Kelley Estate John W. Presby 

John Perkins Chester Wright 

UNPAID TAXES—NON-RESIDENT 

1932 

Geo. H. Jennings Henry Robbins 

Chas. J. Morgan George Russell 

Mrs. C. J. Morgan Belle Sylvester 

UNPAID TAXES—RESIDENT 

1933 

Arnold Adams Cora Clay 

Elsie Adams -_ Joseph Clay 

Ernest Avery Geo. M. Colby 

Lawrence Bailey Georgia Colby 

Dudley Bailey Thomas Comick Estate 

John Batchelder Chas. Foster 

Walter Couch Chas. B. Flanders 

54 



Marjorie Couch 

Chas. E. Davis Heirs 

Robt. R. Davis 

Fred L. Davis 

Addie Dwinnells 

Tina M. Doyle 

Wm. E. Doyle 

Frank De Long 

Wilmer Hersey 

Margaret Hersey 

Herbert Johnson 

Chas. Kelley Heirs 

Jennie Lajoie 

Joseph Lajoie 

Evelyn Lajoie 

Katherine Lowell 

Elwin L. Merrill 

Bessie Merrill 

Bernard Maguire 

Beatrice Murphy 

John Perkins 

Carrie Perkins 

Clinton Perkins 

Archie Philbrick 

Annie Philbrick 

John W. Presby 

Lunetta Presby 

Cora Flanders 

Paul Gallant 

John Greene 

Fannie Greene 

Herbert Hazen 

Florence Hill 

Geo. M. Henniger 

Marion De Long 

Laura Partridge 

Alvin Partridge 

Mary A. Quimby 

Ernest Quimby 

Geo. Quimby 

Emma R. Reed 

Maude E. Sawyer 

Greta Sundberg 

Joseph Terrio 

Cora Terrio 

Lona Toppin 

Richard Whitworth 

Alvin S. Williams Heirs 

John EK. Ward 

Bertha Ward 

Amon Webb 

Benj. Yerxa 

Emma L. Yerxa 

Albert Patridge 

UNPAID TAXES—NON-RESIDENT 

John L. Andrews 

Harry Blake 

Cora F. Cressey Heirs 

Carl F. Cressey 

Joseph Croteau 

Lucy E. Choate 

1933 

John R. Mac Allister 

Robert Mac Allister 

Chas. John Morgan 

Mrs. C. J. Morgan 

Tyler B. Mayo 

Carl H. Merrill 
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R. E. Craig 
Alice H. Davis 

Lida F. Diman 

Ralph De Ronde 

Henry Fagan 

Herman Foerster 

Hackewell & Stevens 

Geo. H. Jennings 

Bertha Lull 

Joseph Mac Alister 

Walter H. Morgan 

F. W. Penfound 

Henry T. Robbins 

Ernest A. Ring 

Geo. Russell 

Chas. E. Shepard 

Belle Sylvester 

Jerome Udoff 

Hattie White 

Herbert E. West 

Mrs. Walter Williams 
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LIBRARY REPORT 

a 

Receipts 

Balance from last year $29.69 

Interest on trust fund 89.25 

Preminum note on trust fund 17.52 

Town appropriation 34.50 

Librarian, fines, etc. 5.58 

$176.54 

Expenditures 

Library maintenance ~ $7.01 

Librarian’s salary 40.00 
108.31 

Expense, stamps, etc. 1.36 

Balance on hand 19.86 

$176.54 

KATHERINE W. HAZEN, 

Treasurer. 

Number of books loaned 5,897 

Number of books purchased 81 

Number of books donated 3 

MRS. BEATRICE BRADFORD, 
MRS. JESSIE JOHNSON, 
MRS. KATHERINE HAZEN, 

Trustees.. 

MRS. LILLIE G. COBURN, 

Librarian.. 
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BOOKS ADDED TO LIBRARY, 1933 

—$ 

Non-Fiction 

10 volumes American Education Encyclopedia 

Samuel Seabury, A Challenge 
M. A. Nehoukus 

Thomas Edison, The Youth 

More Heart Throbs 

Juveniles 

In the Temple of Fear 

The Last of the Thundering Herd 

Green Meadow Stories 
Wings for Wings 

Raggedy Ann’s Lucky Penny 

Sky Trail 

Popular Stories for Girls 

The Romantic Rebel 

Nancy’s Mysterious Letter 

Grey Caps 

Benjamin’s Book 

Who Closed the Door 

John Martin’s Big Book 

Uncle Tom Andy Bill 

Deep Water 

Mickey Mouse, No. 1 

Mickey Mouse, No. 2 

Peter Duck 

The Twins and Tim 

58 

Chambers 

Kawakami 

Wise 

Chapple 

Appleton 

Bigelow 

Burgess 

Burtis 

Dean 

.Himerson 

Hawthorne 

Keene 

Knox 

Levinger 

Locke 

Martin 

Major 

Mitchell 

Ransome 

Whitehill 



Senior Books 

The Candle in the Wilderness 

Westward Passage 

Sun Gold 

Tarzan Triumphant 

Tigers Eye 

Sally’s Shoulders 

Jo Ann Tomboy 

The Challenge of Love 

Alice Alive 

The House in Tuesday Market 

Ponifex, Son & Thorndyke 

The Innocent Cheat 

The People of This Town 
Ramona 

Riding the Range 

Marcca Maria 

With Hearts Courageous 

Captain Riggs 

Captain Scraggs 

Nod 

Extricating Obadiah 

The Man Who Didn’t Mind Hanging 

The Green Goddess 

The Vintage of Yon Yee 

The Red House Mystery 

Musquite Jenkins, Tumbleweed 
Silver Chief 

Pawned 

These Changing Years 

Moon Out of Reach 

The Kindled Flame 

The Black Tolts 

A Romance of Billy Goat Hill 

The Quest of the Sacred Slipper 

The Young and the Secret 
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Bacheller 

Barnes 

Bailey 

Burroughs 

Bower 

Burton 

Butler 

Deeping 

Fay weather 

Fletcher 

Freeman 

Groves 

Hueston 

Jackson 

Keaton 

Keir 

Kenton 

Kyne 

Kyne 

F. Lincoln 

J. Lincoln 

Mavity 

Milne 

Milne 

Milne 

Mulgard 

O’Brien 

Packard 

Payne 

Pedler 

Pedler 

Raine 

Rice 

Rohmer 

Rosman 



This Year, Next Year, Sometime Ruck 

The House Next Door Stevenson 

The Casting Away of Mrs. Lecks and Mrs. Aleshine 
Stockton 

Riders of the Oregon Sanders 

The Valley of the Stars | Seltzer 

Mystery Range Seltzer 

Land of the Free Seltzer 

Up the Ladder of Gold Oppenheim 

Below Zero Titus 

The Trembling Flame Vance 

The Umbrella Murder Wells 

Beggar’s Choice Wentworth 

Ma Cinderella Wright 

The Devils’ Highway Wright 

The Ringer Returns Wallace 
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REPORT OF THE SUPERINTENDENT OF SCHOOLS 

ee ee eee 

To the Citizens of Sutton: 

This, my first report as your superintendent, deals 

with the following topics : 

(1) Our reorganized supervisory union. 

(2) Statistics of our schools. 

(3) A new school at South Sutton. 

(4) Music education. 

(5) Health of school children. 

Our Reorganized Supervisory Union 

In accordance with an economy measure enacted into 

law at the last session of the General Court, the school 

districts of the State have been rearranged, for purposes 

of school supervision, into larger unions, in order to 

dispense with the services of five superintendents. 

The Warner union, No. 61, of which Sutton was a 

part, was one of the smaller unions in the State, and 

was dissolved last July by action of the State Board of 

Education. Sutton is included in the Hopkinton union, 

No. 26, which now comprises six districts—Hopkinton, 

Henniker, Bradford, Dunbarton, Newbury and Sutton. 
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GENERAL STATISTICS FOR THE SCHOOL YEAR 
ENDING JUNE 30, 1933 

om v Visits by 

& a = o 9 
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You will note from the foregoing table that in length 

of school year, percent of attendance, and number of 

tardinesses per pupil, Sutton has a creditable record as 

compared with the State as a whole. Special mention 

should be made of the low record of tardinesses at the 

South Sutton School, and the high atendance record at 

Sutton Mills. | 

A New School at South Sutton 

The enrollment at South Sutton was larger than usual 

when school opened in September, and continued to 

increase until it reached 34. With so large a group, 

including all grades, the teacher could not give the in- 

dividual attention required. It was evident that the 

desirable thing to do was to divide the school into a 

primary and grammar room. 
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A request was made for an increase in our allowance 

of State aid to pay the salary of another teacher, and 

this request was granted. We have rented the build- 

ing formerly used as a store, put in a partition and one 

window, built some steps in front, painted the interior, 

and have made a very pleasant schoolroom at small 

cost. We expect that the salary of the teacher and 

practically all the expense of maintaining the school will 

be cared for by an increased allowance from the State 

equalization fund, so the actual cost to the district of 

this new primary school is the expense of providing 

a suitable room and equipment. 

- The enrollment in the two schools here has decreased 

somewhat since December, and it may not be necessary 

to continue the present arrangement for another year. 

Music Education 

We have found a way to provide the services of a 

music supervisor one day each week. Her work of 

teaching and providing definite assignments for each 

week’s music study is helping to overcome the handicap 

that most rural children have when they wish to join 

glee clubs or choirs during high school or in later years. 

Health of School Children 

Mrs. Constance Allen, who served us very faithfully 

as school nurse last year, has left town and Mrs. Frances 

Beatty has been appointed in her place. Mrs. Beatty 

has made the annual examination and reported to the 

parents the needed correction of eyes, teeth, etc. An 

audiometer test has also been given in all the schools. 

This is an accurate method of determining how well a 

child can hear. A few defective ears were found, and 

steps are being taken to correct these wherever possible. 
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Conclusion 

The short time that I have been working in Sutton 

has been very enjoyable. Our schools owe much to 

the leadership and effective work of my predecessor, 

Mr. Sinclair. The earnest efforts of the teachers, and 

the willing co-operation of parents and citizens, deserve 

gratitude. Let us continue to work together for the 

good of the children. 

Respectfully submited, 

ALMON W. BUSHNELL, 

Superintendent of Schools. 
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HONOR ROLL OF PERFECT ATTENDANCE 

Highest Honor—Perfect without Tardiness for Entire 

Year 

Nelson Adams Dorothea Hall 

Douglas Anderson Charlotte Johnson 

Earline Chadwick Norris Wheeler 

Jean Connor Robert Wiley 

Shirley Graves Bertha Woodward 
Arthur Hall 

High Honor—Perfect for Two Terms (24 weeks) 

Edward Adams Neila Deno 

Helen Call Verna Presby 

Muriel Chadwick Eleanor Stearns 

Ray Chadwick Morris Wheeler 

Spurgeon DeLong 

Honorable Mention—Perfect for One Term (12 weeks) 

Forrest Barker Chandler Hall 

Carleton Bradford, Jr. Richard McCoy 

Corinne Bradford Louis Palmer 

Earl Chadwick Pauline Pinckney 

Harold Chadwick Eunice Presby 

Weston Chadwick Frances Presby 

Elizabeth Graham Lawrence Sawyer 

Jean Graham Louise Sawyer 

Dorothy Foster George Wells 
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REPORT OF SCHOOL TREASURER 

For Year Ending June 30, 1933 

Cash on hand June 380, 1932 $188.11 

Received from Town Treasurer: 

Appropriations for current year 6,011.00 

Balance of previous appropriations 1,041.76 

Dog tax 157.24 

Income from trust funds 90.00 
Received from State Treasurer 2,172.65 

Total amount available for fiscal year $9,660.76 

Less School Board Orders Paid $9,558.43 

Balance on hand June 30, 1933 $102.33 

Respectfully submited, 

MYRTLE R. WELLS, 

School Treasurer. 

I hereby certify that I examined the books and ac- 
counts of the School Board and School District Treasurer 

for the year ending June 30, 1933, and find them cor- 

rectly cast, and vouchers for all payments. 

FRED L. WELLS, 

Auditor. - 

July 10, 1933. 
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REPORT OF THE SCHOOL BOARD 

Financial Report of the Sutton School District for the 

Fiscal Year Beginning July 1, 1932, Ending June 30, 1933 

Administration: 

re Pe er 

Salaries of District Officers 

Superintendent’s salary 

Truant officer and school census 

Expense of administration 

Instruction: 

peter DF erie te 

Operation and Maintenance of School Plant: 

10. 
11. 
12. 
13. 

Teachers’ salaries 

Text books 

Scholars’ supplies 

Flags and appurtenances 

Other expenses of instruction 

_ Janitor service 

Fuel 

Water, light, and janitor supplies 

Minor repairs and expenses 

Auxiliary Agencies and Special Activities: 

14. 

15. 
16. 

ah 
18. 

Medical Inspection 

Transportation of pupils 

High School and Academy Tuition 

Elementary Tuition 

Other Special Activities 

67 

$200.00 
165.00 
25.00 
20.02 

2,900.00 
48.96 
68.06 
5.13 

10.00 

108.40 

180.25 
33.41 

100.36 

75.60 
2,960.95 

2,430.00 
401.00 
25.04 



Fixed Charges: 

19. Other Fixed Charges 

Z20.°, Per’ Capita.Tax 

Total payments for all purposes 

Detailed Statement of Payments 

Detail. 1. 

Ada L. Little, board member and clerk 

Lena M. MacCoy, board member 

James A. Rawson, board member 

Myrtle R. Wells, Treasurer 

W. B. Connor, Moderator 

A. G. Merrill, Auditor 

F. L. Wells, Auditor 

15.25 
186.00 

$9,558.43 

$60.00 

52.00 
52.00 
30.00 
2.00 
2.00 
2.00 

$200.00 

Detail 2. 

Superintendents salary 

Detail 3. 

Truant Officer and School Census 

Detail 4. Expense of Administration: 

Myrtle R. Wells, John Martin Books 

A. G. Fish, painting 

J. H. Johnson, stencils 

$165.00 

$25.00 

$4.83 
2.00 
70 

Constance Allen, taking children to Concord 9.00 

J. A. Sinclair 

Detail 5. Teachers’ Salaries: 

Helen E. Holmes 

Christina Young 

Rebecca Chamberlin 

7.49 

$24.02 

$1,000.00 
1,000.00 
900.00 

$2,900.00 
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Detail 6. Text Books: 

Row Patterson & Co. 

The A. N. Palmer Co. 

Ginn & Co. 

Edward E. Babb & Co. 

Myrtle R. Wells 

Benj. H. Sanborn 

Detail 7. Scholars’ Supplies: 

The L. W. Singer Co. — 
The A. N. Palmer Co. 

James H. Johnson, Tr. 

Milton Bradley Co. 

Edward E. Babb Co. 

Detail 8. Flags and Appurtenances: 

James H. Johnson, ‘Tr. 

Vernondale Store 

Detail 9. Other Expense of Instruction: 

A. G. Fish 

Berkley Cardy Co. 

The National Survey Co. 

J. A. Sinclair 

Detail 10. Janitor Service: 

Sadie W. Bullard 

Prescott Chadwick 

Walter Andrews 
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Detail 11. Fuel: 

Lena M. MacCoy, 6 cds. $42.00 

Weston Cheney, 6 cds., sawed and housed 43.50 

B. W. Bullard . W715 

C. R. Bradford 15 

H. D. Little, 7 cds., sawed and housed 50.00 
O. H. Woodward 3.00 

F. B. Johnson 3.00 

Prescott Chadwick 20 

Earl Couch 4.00 

$147.25 

Detail 12. Water, Light and Janitor Supplies: 

Vernondale Store $1.70 

H. W. Chadwick 90 

James H. Johnson, Tr. 39.41 

Cheshire Chemical Co. 20.50 

Paul McCoy 3.90 

$66.41 

Detail 13. Minor Repairs: 

Walter Couch $10.25 

Arthur Gardner 1.7 

Edward E. Babb & Co. aot 

Lena M. MacCoy 2.50 
Br Oe rite 5.00 

A. G. Merrill 1.00 

Vernondale Store ‘1.25 

H. W. Chadwick 6.69 

W. A. Wood 14.50 

Georgia Norris 6.00 

B. W. Bullard 2.50 
Sadie W. Bullard 6.00 

Ada L. Little 6.00 
G. L. Wheeler 3.90 

Marjorie Couch 9.00 
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G. G. Wells Co. 11.00 

Edgar Russell ee 

Paul MacCoy 6.00 

$100.36 

Detail 14.—Medical Inspection: 

Constance Allen $75.60 

Detail 15.—Transportation of Pupils: 

A. E. Davis $653.35 

Edward Johnson Dien 2o 

Hee D: Hurd 358.00 

W. B. Connor | 322.20 
I. B. Atherton 327.60 

John Ward W242 55 

Willis Hill. 344.00 

$2,560.95 

Detail 16.—High School and Academy Tution: 

Simonds Free High School $1,868.33 

Colby Academy ® 471.88 

Kimball Union Academy 89:79 

$2,430.00 

Detail 17.—Elementary School Tuition: 
Warner $396.00 

Bradford : 5.00 

$401.00 

Detail 18.—Other Special Activities: 

S. S. Call, fixing swings $8.90 

Vernondale Store 10.71 

G. G. Wells Co. 5.43 

$25.04 
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Detail 19.—Other Fixed Charges: 

James Johnson, rent $11.25 

Detail 20.—Per Capita Tax $186.00 

Grand Total $9,558.43 

In accordance with the law the School Board submits 

the following Statutory Obligations for the year begin- 

ning July 1, 1934. 

High School Tuitions $1,300.00 

Per Capita Tax 210.00 

Support of Elementary Schools 7,384.00 

Respectfully submitted, 

LENA M. MacCOY, 
JAMES A. RAWSON, 
ADA L. LITTLE, 

School Board of Sutton. 
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